
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jun 2 - Thu, Jun 8 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

MILLER, JORDAN W WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

USTA on 12/12/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/5/2023 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20,Section 9, financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 6/5/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
 

  

SHEHAN, TYLER G HOPKINSVILLE, KY YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 5/30/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/2/2023 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 6/2/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
 

  

WITTMER, TIMOTHY SETH LOOGOOTEE, IN YOB 2003 
  

USTA on 4/24/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/8/2023 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association 
bylaws. 

  

Status as of 6/8/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1968 
  

M on 2/11/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/29/2023 THRU 6/12/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Eric Abbatiello was the programmed trainer of the horse LIKE CLOCKWORK when he 
raced in the 14th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on February 11, 2023. Following this 
race, LIKE CLOCKWORK was required to submit blood samples for analysis. A report from 
Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Phenylbutazone above the allowable 
limits. As a result, Mr. Abbatiello is issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing 



Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and fined the sum of five hundred 
($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on May 29, 2023 and run through June 12, 
2023. inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Abbatiello is denied all access to all 
grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and 
all purposes. Consistent with N.J.A.C.13:71-23.7, the horse LIKE CLOCKWORK is hereby 
disqualified from sharing in the purse from the 14th race on February 11, 2023. The fine 
associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or 
before June 12, 2023. MMV points -1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.1(a)(b)(14) 
Violation of N.J.A.C.13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7(a)(b)(c)(d) 
Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (f)1(g)1 

 

  

ADAMS, KATRICIA LYNN KITTANNING, PA YOB 1969 
  

M on 4/21/2023 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Katricia Adams was the programmed trainer of the horse SWAN CAROL when she raced in 
the 13th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on April 21, 2023. Following this race, SWAN 
CAROL was required to submit post-race blood samples for analysis. A report from 
Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Aminocaproic Acid. As a result, Ms. 
Adams is fined the sum of one thousand ($1000.00) dollars. Consistent with N.J.A.C.13:71-
23.7, the horse SWAN CAROL is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the13th 
race on April 21, 2023. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New 
Jersey Racing Commission on or before June 25, 2023. MMV points -1/2 point Violation of 
N.J.A.C 13:71-23.1(a)(b)(14) Violation of N.J.A.C.13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) Violation of 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7(a)(b)(c)(d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 

 

  

DAVIS, DYLAN P HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1977 
  

Har on 5/8/2023 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Dylan Davis, having had a Judge`s hearing on 6/5/2023, and being the trainer of 
record for the gelding RONALDO N in race 2 on 5/8/2023 at Harrington Raceway, is fined 
$250. It has been found that RONALDO N had a positive test (Omeprozole) with 
"aggravating circumstances" (see DHRC rule: 8.3.3.3.2). All fines are due within 10 days of 
receipt of ruling. 

 

  

DAVIS, JANET M HARTLY, DE YOB 1971 
  

Wdstk on 5/13/2023 HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 5, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Janet Davis, for being the trainer of record on sample #E546645 taken from BLUE 
FOX in the 6th race on May 13th, 2023 at Shenandoah Downs, was found to contain the 
drug Aminocaproic acid. Due to potential mitigating circumstances, Davis must return all 



purse monies. Additionally, BLUE FOX is disqualified, finishing 1st and placed 5th. All 
purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. 11VAC10-180-60-4. 

 

  

HERLIHY, MARK P CAMBRIDGE, ON YOB 1984 
  

HoP on 5/18/2023 FINED: $250 
  

ANY ACT OF CRUELTY TO A HORSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-14(a)(9) While working in barn 7 at Hoosier Park on 5/18/2023 farrier Mark 
Herlihy did strike the horse SEMI FORMAL with a hammer. For this violation Mr. Herlihy is 
fined $250.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Herlihy agreed to the 
penalty. 

 

  

HORTON, DESHAWN JACKSON, MS YOB 1996 
  

OAKGR on 6/4/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/7/2023 
  

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON ANOTHER PARTICIPANT LICENSEE 
  

810 KAR Sec.15 (1)(q)(x)(3)(4)(8)--Deshawn Horton is hereby issued a full suspension 
pending his appearance before the board of judges at Oak Grove Racetrack--Kentucky 
Horse Racing Commission. This suspension is regarding his actions in the paddock on 
June 4, 2023. 

 

  

MARKOWITZ, MICHAEL MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ YOB 1972 
  

Aces on 6/6/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/7/2023 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Michael Markowitz is suspended in Minnesota until the license requirements for Friendship 
Stables are completed Mn 7877.0130 subp 2 

 

  

MARTIN, GARRY W JEFFERSON, OH YOB 1956 
  

Mea on 4/21/2023 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(b) Mr. Martin was the trainer of the 
horse GLOBAL GIRL for the 11th race on April 21, 2023 at The Meadows. Blood and urine 
samples collected (post-race) from GLOBAL GIRL were tested and found to contain 
Levamisole. As the trainer, Mr. Martin is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Martin is fined 
$500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and issued a fifteen-day full suspension. The 
fifteen-day full suspension will be held in abeyance; if Mr. Martin has no more medication 
violations in 2023, he will not have to serve this suspension. Mitigating factors were 
considered in the determination of the penalty. GLOBAL GIRL finished 1st in this race but 
has been disqualified. Purse money earned ($5,750) must be returned within ten days of 
this ruling.Mr. Martin has waived his hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 6/3/2023 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/13/2023 THRU 6/17/2023 

 



 

KICKING A HORSE 
  

OSRC 3769-17-16-C. While driving #1 Charlie May during the stretch in race 8 on 6/3/23 at 
Scioto Downs, Mr. Miller did allow his foot to impel the horse. Mr. Miller is fined $1000 and 
given a 30 day driving suspension (06-13-23 thru 07-13-23) or a 5 day driving suspension 
(06-13-23 thru 06-17-23) if not appealed. The fine must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 
Mr. Miller has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

NAPPO, ANGELO J DERBY, NY YOB 1956 
  

BR on 4/5/2023 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/1/2023 THRU 6/15/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Rule(s): 4102.1, 4102.3, 4120.4[a], 4120.5 Mr. Nappo was the trainer of record for 
RUTHMAE HANOVER in the 5th Race at Buffalo Raceway on April 5th, 2023. Post race 
analysis of sample CV3543235 contained Atenolol. Ruthmae Hanover Finished 2nd , is 
disqualified and placed 8th.Also Mr Nappo was trainer of record for Daylon Phantom in the 
1st race at Buffalo Raceway on April 14,2023 Post race analysis of sample CV3543998 
contained ATENOLOL Daylon Phantom Finished 2nd , is disqualified and placed 7th.Also 
Mr Nappo was Trainer of record for DAYLON PHANTOM in the 5th race at Buffalo raceway 
on april 28,2023 post race analysis of sample 2203309 contained ATENOLOL. Daylon 
Phantom Finished 2nd,is Disqualified and placed 8th. Having appeared before a 
representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a split sample, formal hearing, and 
right to appeal, Mr. Nappo`s $2000 fine and 30 day suspension is hereby reduced to a 
$1000 fine and a 15 day full suspension of his license to be served June 01, 2023 through 
and including June 15, 2023. During the term of suspension, Mr. Nappo is ruled off all 
grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC, is deemed a disqualified person, and is not 
permitted to engage in any racing activities. Mr Nappo is ordered to return all purse monies 
earned in the above mentioned races.(Purse monies have been returned). Ruthmae 
Hanover and Daylon Phantyom shall be required to submit a negative sample prior to being 
permitted to enter to race or qualify (negative samples have been provided). Any and all 
trainer transfers of horses under Mr Nappo care must be approved by the Presiding Judge 
at Buffalo Raceway. 

 

  

PECK, GREGORY B NEWTOWN, PA YOB 1964 
  

M on 4/6/2023 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/7/2023 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/7/2023 

  

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING 
  

New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee, Greg Peck, was scheduled to appear 
at a hearing before the Board of Judges at the Meadowlands Racetrack on April 6, 2023 at 
1:00 PM. The purpose of this hearing was to accept evidence and testimony relating to the 
allegations that Mr. Peck failed to cooperate with an ongoing investigation conducted by the 
NJRC, actions which are in possible violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)1,13, N.J.A.C. 
13:71-23.12 , N.J.A.C. 13:71-26.7 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.32 (a) 1, 3. Having failed to appear 



at the April 6, 2023 hearing, the Board of Judges hereby order a full suspension of any and 
all NJRC licenses issued to Greg Peck, effective immediately as of today, April 7, 2023. 
This suspension shall continue through such time that Mr. Peck does appear and 
participate at a hearing relating to the allegations that he failed to cooperate with an 
ongoing investigation conducted by the NJRC, actions which are in possible violation of 
NJRC rules including: N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(a)1,13 N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.12 N.J.A.C. 13:71-26.7 
N.J.A.C 13:71-7.32 (a) 1, 3 

  

Status as of 6/8/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling #23015C On April 7, 2023, the New 
Jersey Racing Commission issued Ruling No. 23MDH39 which imposed a full 
indefinite suspension of licensee Gregory Peck for violating New Jersey rules of 
racing and administrative procedures set forth in that ruling. To date, Mr. Peck has 
failed to address the hearing violation set forth in Ruling No. 23MDH39. In 
accordance with 7 Pa. Code § 205.509 of its regulations relating to reciprocity of 
penalty imposed by other racing authorities, the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, hereby SUSPENDS all 
occupational licenses held by Gregory Peck effective June 7, 2023. 

 

  

PORTER, CHASE DUQUOIN, IL YOB 1985 
  

Haw on 10/6/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/7/2023 

  

OTHER 
  

Having failed to complete 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application 
and fingerprints), the temporary owner`s license of Chase Porter is suspended. 

  

Status as of 6/7/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed all requirements for a 
permanent 2023 IRB license, owner Chase Porter is hereby restored to good 
standing in the state of Illinois. 

 

  

STALBAUM, LARRY D MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1963 
  

Stga on 3/21/2023 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/16/2023 THRU 7/15/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Stalbaum was the trainer of record for DEMETER N in the 4th Race at Saratoga 
Harness on March 21, 2023. Post race analysis of sample 3263204 contained 
TRAZODONE. DEMETER N finished 4th, is disqualified and placed 9th. Having appeared 
before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a split sample, formal 
hearing, and right to appeal, Mr. Stalbaum`s $3000 fine and 60 day suspension is hereby 
reduced to a $1500 fine and a 30 day full suspension of his license to be served June 16, 
2023 through and including July 15, 2023. During the term of suspension, Mr. Stalbaum is 
ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC, is deemed a disqualified person, 
and is not permitted to engage in any racing activities. Mr. Stalbaum is ordered to return all 
purse monies earned in the above mentioned race. DEMETER N must provide a negative 
sample prior to being permitted to enter to race or qualify (negative sample has been 



provided). Any and all trainer transfers of horses under Mr. Stalbaum`s care must be 
approved by the Presiding Judge at Saratoga Harness. 

 

  

VAN FLEET, LORI A GALESBURG, IL YOB 1972 
  

Haw on 10/6/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/6/2023 

  

OTHER 
  

Having failed to complete 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the 
owner`s license of Lori Van Fleet is suspended. 

  

Status as of 6/7/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed all requirements for a 
permanent 2023 IRB license, owner Lori Van Fleet is hereby restored to good 
standing in the state of Illinois. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BAILEY, ROY L DAGSBORO, DE YOB 1968 
  

OD on 5/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Roy Bailey is fined $100.00 for excessive use of the whip (one-handed whipping) 
while driving ONE LUCKY DRAGON in the 7th race on May 29th, 2023 at Ocean Downs. 
All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be 
suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.03.03 A(14) 

 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

OAKGR on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)----Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $100.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow action while whipping. Any further whipping violations will result in an 
increase in penalty. 

 

  

DENSON, JAMAAL D MADISON, MS YOB 1996 
  

OAKGR on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)---- Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $100.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow action while whipping. Any further violations will result in an increase 
in penalty. 1st Offense. 

 

  

DUBOIS, TODD E SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1965 
  

Stga on 6/4/2023 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/11/2023 THRU 6/13/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Dubois while driving #5 XIOMARA in the 2nd Race at Saratoga Harness on June 4, 
2023, was in violation of the whipping rule at the top of the stretch. Mr. Dubois is hereby 



fined $500 and issued a 3 day driving suspension to be served June 11, 2023 through and 
including June 13, 2023 (3rd offense). Further whipping violations will result in greater 
penalties. 

 

  

GRAY, MARK S CHESTER, MD YOB 1962 
  

PHL on 5/31/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(b) Mr. Gray used his whip in a one-handed fashion while driving 
#4, LOUTHEPIRATE, in the 12th race on May 31, 2023 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Gray 
is fined $250 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal 
rights. 

 

  

HANNERS, LUKE BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 2000 
  

PRc on 6/1/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/6/2023 THRU 6/6/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.08 (b)(10),Penn Gaming 2023 PRC Drivers Rules.On 6/01,2023 at PRC 
while driving #5 ROCKNROLL RUNA A in Race 11,licensee as driver Luke Hanners was 
observed whipping the horse between the legs in the stretch.As a result of the violation,Mr 
Hanners is hereby fined $250.00 and is suspended from driving for one day.(1st 
offense).Having waived his right to a hearing ,Mr Hanners suspension will be served on 
June 6th ,2023.Subsequent violations will result in increased penalties.All fines are due 
within 48 hours of imposition 

 

  

KEPPLER, SCOTT V RIDGEFIELD, CT YOB 1966 
  

TgDn on 6/3/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 5/29/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 1 FLIRTIN JK in race 10 on 5/29/2023 at Hoosier 
Park driver Ricky Macomber, Jr. did cause welts while whipping the horse. Mr. Macomber 
is fined $200.00 which is due within 7 days of this ruling. *Penalty was mitigated because 
Mr. Macomber was within the IHRC whipping guidelines.* 

 

  

MERTON, MICHAEL J MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1971 
  

TgDn on 6/3/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

MILLER, TYLER J MILLSTONE TWP, NJ YOB 1998 
  

PHL on 6/1/2023 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 



 

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Miller raised his whipping arm above shoulder height while 
driving #1, HURRYMIKI HANOVER, in the 4th race on June 1, 2023 at Harrah`s 
Philadelphia. Mr. Miller is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has 
waived his hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

O'NEIL, HUGH WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 6/1/2023 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. O`Neil raised his whipping arm above shoulder height while 
driving #3, DRAGONLICIOUS, in the 1st race on June 1, 2023 at The Meadows. Mr O`Neil 
is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writting (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

PUTNAM, JOSEPH D MIDDLETOWN, IN YOB 1998 
  

OAKGR on 5/15/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9 (3)(d)(1)--Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $100.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow while whipping. Any further whipping violation will increase in penalty. 

 

  

SHEHAN, TYLER G HOPKINSVILLE, KY YOB 1982 
  

OAKGR on 5/21/2023 
 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)----Hereby suspended for 6 programmed drives. June 5, 2023, 
Races 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13. Using other than wrist and elbow action. This is the 3rd. violation. 

 

  

STILTNER, JAMES EDWARD KIMPER, KY YOB 1952 
  

OAKGR on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)----Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $100.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow action while whipping. Any further whipping violations will result in an 
increase in penalty. 

 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 6/3/2023 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-A. While driving #3 Caviart Eden during the stretch in race 7 on 6/3/23 
at Scioto Downs, Mr. Widger failed to keep a line in each hand through the finish. Mr. 
Widger is fined $500, or $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Widger has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

WRENN, PETER M CARMEL, IN YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 5/27/2023 FINED: $200 
 



 

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 6 MISS CADET in race 4 at Hoosier Park on 5/27/2023, 
driver Peter Wrenn did violate the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist and elbow 
action while in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Wrenn is fined $200.00 which is due within 
seven days of this ruling. Mr. Wrenn waived his right to a hearing and agreed to the 
penalty. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN YOB 1975 
  

HoP on 5/29/2023 FINED: $200 
  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 6/3/2023 FINED: $50 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E WINDGAP, PA YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 5/31/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

CAMPBELL, HEATH R CORINNA, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 5/24/2023 FINED: $100 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/2/2023 THRU 6/2/2023 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
  

Bang on 5/24/2023 FINED: $100 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
 

  

DEATON, TIMOTHY J LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 5/28/2023 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

DESLANDES, DAN S CLIFTON, ME YOB 1992 
  

Bang on 5/31/2023 DRIVING - 8 DAYS, 6/7/2023 THRU 
6/14/2023...STAYED 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

DEVITA, NICHOLAS F MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1985 
  

PcD on 5/29/2023 FINED: $200 
  

RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  



GIROUARD, MICHAEL JOHN SPENCER, MA YOB 1977 
  

PRc on 6/5/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 6/5/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

GRAY, SHAWN T SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1973 
  

Stga on 6/5/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HANNEY, JOE CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1982 
  

Fhld on 5/29/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/2/2023 THRU 6/9/2023 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

HARMON, ROBERT W MILFORD, PA YOB 1969 
  

MR on 6/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

HARRINGTON, ANDREW L FREEDOM, NH YOB 1990 
  

Bang on 5/31/2023 FINED: $100 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
 

  

HECHKOFF, ROBERT B NEW YORK, NY YOB 1954 
  

M on 5/5/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/26/2023 THRU 6/2/2023 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

HENNESSEY, EDWARD V GRAND BLANC, MI YOB 1956 
  

Nfld on 5/27/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

HOLLINGSWORTH, JOHN THOMAS HURLOCK, MD YOB 1970 
  

PHL on 5/31/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

LAIER, THOMAS BANCROFT, MI YOB 1957 
  

Nor on 5/26/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

LESLIE, ROBERT E SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1956 
  

Stga on 6/3/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 



  

LONEY, DONNA A MONTPELIER, IN YOB 1969 
  

HoP on 5/29/2023 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 5/31/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
  

Nfld on 6/3/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
  

Nfld on 6/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

PHL on 6/1/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 6/3/2023 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RHOADES, BRAIDEN M NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 2005 
  

Nfld on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET 
 

  

SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J GASTON, IN YOB 1990 
  

HoP on 6/1/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SUGG, KURT D POLK, OH YOB 1969 
  

Nfld on 5/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 6/2/2023 FINED: $50 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA YOB 1990 
  

PHL on 6/1/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TODARO, MATTHEW J NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1969 
 



 

Nfld on 5/30/2023 FINED: $250 
FULL - 3 DAYS, 6/5/2023 THRU 6/7/2023 

  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
 

  

TOSKA, JERRY T IDA, MI YOB 1944 
  

Nor on 5/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 6/3/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

WRENN, RONNIE H JR. CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 6/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
     

 


